PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3426538

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME (024390/0471)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	06/30/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRIMAS COMPANY LLC		
Street Address:	39400 WOODWARD AVENUE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 130		
City:	BLOOMFIELD HILLS		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48304		
Name:	TRIMAS CORPORATION		
Street Address:	39400 WOODWARD AVENUE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 130		
City:	BLOOMFIELD HILLS		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48304		
Name:	CEQUENT PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, INC.		
Street Address:	47912 HALYARD DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 100		
City:	PLYMOUTH		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48170		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7654552	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124553605

PATENT

503379916 REEL: 036063 FRAME: 0706

Email: jmull@stblaw.com **Correspondent Name:** JASMINE KAUFMAN

Address Line 1: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/1911
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. JASON MULL
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trimas - JPM Patent Release (REEL 024390 FRAME 0471)#page1.tif source=Trimas - JPM Patent Release (REEL 024390 FRAME 0471)#page2.tif source=Trimas - JPM Patent Release (REEL 024390 FRAME 0471)#page3.tif source=Trimas - JPM Patent Release (REEL 024390 FRAME 0471)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENT RIGHTS (REEL 024390 FRAME 0471)

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of June 30, 2015, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("JPMCB"), as Collateral Agent and Administrative Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of TRIMAS COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Parent Borrower"), TRIMAS CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation ("Holdings"), and the other entities listed on Schedule I hereto ("Grantor Parties").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of June 6, 2002, made by the Grantors (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Agent and certain of the Grantors entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 6, 2002, (the "Patent Security Agreement"), under which such Grantors, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed their intent to grant and granted a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 4, 2010 at Reel 024390 and Frame 0471; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patents", "Patent Collateral" and all other capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Security Agreement and Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, including those listed on Schedule II attached hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By: Krys Szremski

Title: Vice President

Schedule I Grantor Parties

Cequent Performance Products, Inc.

Schedule II Patent Collateral

Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Patent No.
Cequent Towing Products, Inc.	SINGLE JAW LATCH MECHANISM FOR FIFTH WHEEL HITCH	10554114	7654552
	LILIU MUEET UITCU		

RECORDED: 07/06/2015